Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-103

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Release Tracking Numb
umber

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION @ 111210

PDEM FORM Pursuantto 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C) If assigned by DEP
A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE LOCATION: .
Street: Jackson Street Location Aids Building 2688
CityTown: Devens ZIP Code: 01433

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:  (check one)

E Submit a Release Notification (complete all sections of this form).

Submit a Retraction of a Previously Reported Notification of a Release or Threat of Release (complete Sections A, B, E, F and G of this
form). You MUST attach the supporting documentation required by 310 CMR 40.033S.

C. INFORMATION DESCRIBING THE RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR):
Date and time you obtained knowledge of the Release or TOR. Date: 6/11/9% Time: Specify: D AM D PM

The date you obtained knowledge is always required. The time you obtained knowledge is not required if reporting only 120 Day Conditions.

IF KNOWN, record date and time release or TOR occurred. Date: Time: Specify: D AM D PM

D Check here if you previously provided an Oral Notification to DEP (2 Hour and 72 Hour Reporting Conditions only).

Provide date and time of Oral Notification. Date: Time: Specify: [:] AM D PM

Check all Notification Thresholds that apply to the Release or Threat of Release: (for more information see 310 CMR 40.0310 - 40.0315)

2 HOUR RE: JRTING CONDITIONS 72 HdUR REPORTING CONDITIONS 120 DAY REPORTING CONDITIONS

Sanitary Sewer Release
(Imminent Hazard Only)

[] Sudden Release D Subsurface Non-Aqueous Phase Release of Hazardous Material(s) to Soil or

Liquid (NAPL) Equal to or Greater than Groundwater Exceeding Reportable
[] Tnreat of Sudden Release 1/2 Inch Concentration(s)
[} Ol Sheen on Surface Water [[] Underground Storage Tank (UST) [ | Release of Oil to Soil Exceeding Reportabie

Release Concentration(s) and Affecting More than 2 Cubic
D Poses Imminent Hazard Yards

[:] Threat of UST Release
(] could Pose Imminent Hazard [] Release of Oil to Groundwater Exceeding Reportable
Concentration(s)
[] Release Detected n Private Well ] sf;f:fg;:g"""m‘er BERD
) D Subsurface Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid (NAPL)

[:] Release to Storm Drain D Release to Groundwater near Equal to or Greater than 1/8 Inch and Less than 1/2
D School or Residence Inch

List below the Oils or Hazardous Materials that exceed their Reportable Concentration or Reportable Quantity by the greatest amount.
If necessary, attach a list of additional Oil and Hazardous Material substances subject to reporting.

Name and Quantities of Oils (O) and Hazardous Materials (HM) Released:
Reportable Concentrations

O or HM Released O HM CAS # Amount or Unite Exceeded, if Applicable
(check one) (if known) Concentration (RCS-1, RCS-2, RCGW-1, RCGW-2)
Fuel 0il No. 2 X [ TPH > 500 mg/kg RCS -1

D. ADDITIONAL INVOLVED PARTIES:

Check here if attaching names and addresses of owners of properties affected by the Release or Threat of Release, other than an owner who is
submitting this Release Notification (required).

[ ] Check here if attaching Licensed Site Professional (LSP) name and address (optional).

You may write in names and addresses on the bottom of the second page of this form.

Revised 3/1/95 Supersedes Form BWSC-003 Page 1 of 2
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection ‘ ¥
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Siltale
, BLLDing wss
— RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) STATEMENT & Release Tracking Number

DEP DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart E) & 40.1056 (Subpart J) 11210

A

C. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: {continued) .

Check here if any Response Action(s) that serve as the basis for this RAO Statement involve the use of Innovati i i
interested in using this information to create an Innovative Technologies Clearinghouse.) Vet Techtvlogies, (DER

Describe Technologies: __ __ —_—

D. TRANSPORT OF REM EDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste was sent to an off-site facility, answer the following questions)
Name of Faciity: _ Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. (LWS) Plainville Landfill

TownandState: P lainville, MA

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date: 15 cubic yards

E. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME CLASS:
Specify the Class of Response Action Outcome that applies to the Site or Disposal Site. Select ONLY one Class:

[] class A-1RAO: Specify one of the following:
O Contamination has been reduced to background levels. O A Threat of Release has been eliminated
[X_'] Class A-2 RAO: You MUST provide justification that reducing contamination to background levels is infeasibie.

Class A-3 RAO: You MUST provide both an implemented Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) and justificatio i inati
D to background levels is infeasible. ) . e O

if applicable, provide the earfier of the AUL expiration date or date the design life of the remedy will end:

[] class B-1RAO: Specify ane of the following:

O Contamination is consistent with background levels (O contamination is NOT consistéht:;&ith background levels.

[] Class B2 RAO: You MUST provide an implemented AUL.
If applicable, provide the AUL expiration date :

[___] Class C RAO: [__—I Check here if you will conduct post-RAO Operation, Maintenance and Monitoring at the Site.
Specify One: () Passive Operation and Maintenance (O Monitoring Only

O Active Operation and Maintenance (defined at 310 CMR 40.0006)

F. RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME INFORMATION:
D If an RAO Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST attach a photocopy of the payment

Check here if submitting one or more AULs. You must attach an AUL Transmittal Form (BWSC-113) and a co
related to this RAO Slasement. Specify the type of AUL(s) below: (required for all Class A-3 RAOs z)md Class%gfﬁelaxghsl)mplememed Al

(O Notice of Activity and Use Limitation (O Grant of Environmental Restriction Number of AULS attached:
Specify the Risk Characterization Method(s) used to achieve the RAO described above and all Soil and Groundwater Categories applicable to the Site

More than one Soil Category and more than one Groundwater Category may app!
Be sure to check off all APPLICABLE categories, even if more stringent soil ::?d Zoun‘éw';fe’; ::af.ﬁfﬁis were met

Risk Characterization Method(s) Used: @ Method 1 [:] Method 2 D Method 3
Soil Category(ies) Applicable: 5-1 ] &2 ] s3
Groundwater Category(ies) Applicable: X] ew-1 ] ew2 GW-3

> When submitting any Class A-1 RAO or a Class B-1 RAO where contamination is consi i i
i o I A s nsistent with background levels, do NOT specify a

> When submitting any Class A-2 RAO or a Class B-1 RAO where contamination is NOT consistent wi
A 8 > ith backgrcund levels, you cannot
u A ma A : P 5 ?
Mseet t::d 1l.'lL to maintain a leve. of no significant risk. Therefore, you must meet S-1 Soil Standards, if using Risk Characterization

Revised 4/7/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 (in part) Page 2 of 4
o Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Dépértment of Environmental Protection " BWSC-104
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
PLuLDING Q%S

RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAQ) STATEMENT & Release Tracking Number

3 DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM
DEP Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart £) & 40.1056 (Subpart J) @ TLir2io0

G. DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS SUBMITTAL:

If a Downgradient Property Status Submittal Compliance Fee is required, check here to certify that the fee has been submitted. You MUST
attach a photocopy of the payment. '

D Check here if a Release(s) of Oil or Hazardous Material(s), other than that which is the subject of this submittal, has occurred at this property.

Release Tracking Number(s):

O Check here if the Releases identified above require further Response Actions pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0000.

Required documentation for a Downgradient Property Status Submittal includes, but is not limited to, copies of notices provided
to owners and operators of both upgradient and downgradient abutting properties and of any known or suspected source properties.

H. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have personally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. In my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), (ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and (iii) the provisions of 308 CMR 4.03(S), to the best of my knowledge, information
and belief,

> if Section B indicates that a Downgradient Property Status Submittal is being provided, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this
subniittal (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i)

is (are) appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in 310 CMR 40.0183(2)(b), and (iii) complies(y)
with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

> if Saction B indicates that either an RAO Statement, Phase | Completion Statement and/or Periodic Review Opinion is being provided, the
response action(s) that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accordance with the applicable provisions
of M.G.L. c. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (ii) is (are) apnropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in
the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, and (jii) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals
identified in this submittal.

| am aware that significant penaities may resuit, including, but not limited to, possibie fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know to be
false, inaccurate or materially incomplete. g

Check here if the Response Action(s) on which this opinion is based, if any, are (were) subject to any order(s), permit(s) and/or approvai(s)
issued by DEP or EPA. If the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof.

LSPName: William J. Mallio Lsp# 4966  stamp:
Telephone: (617) 498-4635 Ext:
FAX: (optional) (617) 498-4623

Signature: 7/,;/ il /(0'?5 il /7 /)7///// ‘e

Date:

I. PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL.:
Name of Organization: Devens Commerce Center/Massachusetts Land Bank

Name of Contactt: Ronald J. Ostrowski Titee Environmental Manager

Streett 43 Buena Vista St., P-12

City/Town: Devens State: MA ZIPCode: Q1433

Telephone: _ (508) 772-6340 Ext: _ 303 FAX: (ogtonal) _(508) 772-7577

J. RELATIONSHIP TO SITE OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL.: (check one)

RPor PRP Specify: () Owner () Operator (X) Generator (_) Transporter Other RP or PRP:

D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 2)

D Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, s. 5(j))

D Any Other Person Submitting This Form  Specify Relationship:

Revised 4/7/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 (in part) Page 3 of 4
Do Not Alter This Form



Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup , :
Bowome 3ure
RESPONSE ACTION OUTCOME (RAO) STATEMENT & Release Tracking Number

DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS TRANSMITTAL FORM
Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0180 (Subpart B), 40.0580 (Subpart E) & 40.1056 (Subpart J)

DEP

sl 11210

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-104 |

K. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON SUBMITTING DOWNGRADIENT PROPERTY STATUS SUBMITTAL:

I, , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that I have persanally examined and am

familiar with the information contained in this submittal, mcludmg any and all decuments accompanying this transmittal form; (ii) that, based on my inquiry
of thefthose individual(s) immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained herein is, to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief, true, accurate and complete; (iii) that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, Ithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose
behalf this submittal is made satisfy(ies) the criteria in 310 CMR 40.0183(2); (iv) that Ithe person(s) or entity(ies) on whose behalf this submittal is made
have provided notice in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0183(5); and (v) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the person(s) or
entity(ies) legally responsible for this submittal. I/the person(s) or entity(jes) on whose behalf this submittal is made is/are aware that there are significant
penatties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: Title:

(signature)

For: Date:
(print name of person or entity recorded in Section I)

Enter address of the person providing ceniﬁcatio'n, if different from address recorded in Section |:

Street:
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext.: FAX: (optional)

L. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON MAKING SUBMITTAL:

If you are completing only a Downgradient Property Status Submittal, you do not need to complete this section of the form.

|, Ronald J. Ostrowski , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (i) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (jii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal. 1the person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

By: TQIOW e _ AN SUS

(signature)

For: %UGLD Ny i D< 7 OWsIC, Date: 2,{ Q- ‘//OA

(print name of person or entity recorded in Section 1)

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section

Street:
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone: Ext.: FAX: (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE, AND YOU MAY INCUR ADDITIONAL COMPLIANCE FEES.

Revised 4/7/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-004 and 010 (in part) Page 4 of 4
Lo Not After This Form
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Devens, Massachusetts
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(BWSC-104)

Prepared by:
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Science/Engineering/Architecture
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Rochester, New York
Londonderry, New Hampshire
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Release Action Outcome (RAO) Statement has been completed in accordance with 310
CMR 40.1000. The response action was conducted as a result of a historical release of No.
2 heating oil from a 1,000-gallon steel underground storage tank (UST) located at Building
No. 2688, Jackson Road, Devens, Massachusetts (north/east [North American Datum, 1983]
coordinates N3019948/E622082).

The UST closure was conducted in accordance with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment Manual, dated April 9, 1996, and the

Devens Commerce Center’s (DCC) "Underground Storage Tank Closure Protocol”
(Addendum to a Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) approved Tier 1A permit),
dated June 14, 1996.

The 1,000-gallon steel UST, storing No. 2 heating oil, was removed on May 29, 1996.
Petroleum-impacted soil above RCS-1 Reportable Concentrations was identified during tank
closure through laboratory analysis of soil samples. Per 310 CMR 40.0361(1)(a), the RCS-1
reporting category applies to this site because it is within the geographic boundaries of a
groundwater resource area categorized as RCGW-1 in 310 CMR 40.0362(1)(a). The release
at the site is, therefore, subject to the DEP’s 120-day notification requirements, as per 310

CMR 40.0300.

Because the DCC was conducting a large number of these UST removals, the DEP had
issued the DCC a Presumptive Letter of Approval on March 19, 1996 to conduct an
Immediate Response Action (IRA) at the UST excavation if impacted soil was detected above
Reportable Concentrations outlined in the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) [310 CMR
40.1600].

reports\fidevens\UST2688.0pt 1

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
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As part of the IRA, approximately fifteen (15) cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil have
been removed and disposed of by the DCC. Following laboratory tests which confirmed that
criteria were met for closure of the excavation, the excavation was backfilled and compacted

with off-site fill.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The UST at Building 2688 was originally installed in 1966 by the U.S. Army to store No.
2 fuel oil for heating Building 2688. Upon the closure of Fort Devens, the UST’s ownership
was transferred from the U.S. Army to the DCC. As part of the DCC’s goal to develop Fort
Devens, a number of USTs, including this UST at Building 2688, were removed. This steel
UST had a diameter of four (4) feet and a length of eleven (11) feet. The associated piping

was copper tubing.

3.0 UST REMOVAL

On May 29, 1996, D&C Construction Co., Inc. of Rockland, Massachusetts, as part of its
UST removal contract with the DCC, removed product from the UST with a vacuum truck.
Later, soil above the UST and its associated piping were removed with an excavator and by
hand. The UST was then tilted by the excavator to allow the remaining product to pool at
the UST’s bottom corner. A two-foot by two-foot access hole was cut in the UST after it
had been tested for combustible gases and oxygen. A laborer made entry into the tank, and
using squeegee wipers, rags and a vacuum hose, cleaned out the remaining product from the
tank. All product was transported off-site as hazardous waste. The manifests are included
as Appendix A. On May 29, 1996, the UST was removed and transported off-site. Copies
of transfer documentation (Forms FP290R and 291) are included as Appendix B. A total of
fifteen (15) cubic yards of soil were excavated in the process of removing the UST.
Contaminant levels within the stockpile were later found to be above applicable MCP

Reportable Concentrations.

e6. R
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4.0 FIELD OBSERVATIONS, EXCAVATION, AND ASSESSMENT

Upon removal of the UST, it was observed to be intact with no sign that the integrity of the
tank skin had been compromised. There was some visual evidence of petroleum-impacted
soil near the fill area of the UST, which was likely due to overfilling. Groundwater was not

observed in the excavation during tank removal.

Soil samples were screened by the Jar Headspace method using a Photoionization Detector
(PID). PID readings ranged from 0.0 to 2.9 parts per million by volume (ppmv) as benzene.
A composite sample collected from the sidewalls and base of the excavation was screened
using the Petroflag Hydrocarbon Analyzer system. The sample measured 221 ppm of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). Results and sampling locations are shown in Figure 1.

Due to the low levels of these field screening values, no further excavation was conducted
and closure samples were collected from the excavation. A sample was also collected from
the soil stockpile for characterization and disposal. The following laboratory analyses were

conducted:

Sidewalls and Base of the Excavation TPH (EPA Method 418.1)

Stockpile TPH (EPA Method 418.1)
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8270)
Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8260)

Laboratory results indicated TPH levels within the stockpile were above the Reportable
Concentrations, but within the acceptable range for recycling. Results of samples collected
from the excavation sidewalls and base of the excavation were below these standards.
Results and sampling locations are shown in Table 1 and Figure 1, respectively. The

laboratory analytical data package is contained in Appendix C.

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
UST No. 2688
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2688-Base TPH 49 500
2688-Side TPH 127 500
2688-Stock TPH 607 500
2688-Stock Fluorene ND 400
2688-Stock Phenanthrene ND 100
2688-Stock Anthracene ND 1,000
2688-Stock Fluoranthene ND 600
2688-Stock Pyrene ND 500
2688-Stock Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.2
2688-Stock Chrysene ND 7
2688-Stock Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.7
2688-Stock Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 7
2688-Stock Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.7
2688-Stock Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.7
2688-Stock Toluene ND 90
2688-Stock Ethyl Benzene ND 80
2688-Stock Xylenes ND 500

*Soil/Groundwater Category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 [310 CMR 40.0975(6)(a)].
ND = Not detected above laboratory detection limits.

reports\deensST2688vrpt o
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After receipt of the laboratory data, the stockpiled soil was transported off-site under an LSP-
approved Bill of Lading (Appendix E). Off-site clean fill was later backfilled into the
excavation and compacted in accordance with the contract documents to bring the excavation

back to grade. Compaction documentation is contained in Appendix D.

5.0 METHOD 1 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

Analytical results from the environmental sampling were compared to MCP "Reportable
Concentrations" and "Applicable Cleanup Standards" to assess site constraints. The soil and
groundwater cleanup standards for the subject site were selected as per 310 CMR 40.0970
for both current and foreseeable site uses. A Method 1 Risk Characterization was conducted
in order to select the applicable cleanup standards for soil and groundwater on-site. The

basis for the selected cleanup standards for current and foreseeable uses is presented below.

Current Use:

The site was formerly the U.S. Army’s Fort Devens. Currently, the tank location is part of
the DCC’s Innovation and Technology Business Use development. The site is unpaved and

there are no residences on the site.

Applicable Groundwater Standards:

The applicable "Groundwater Category" for the subject site, as defined under the MCP (310
CMR 40.0932), was identified based on the following considerations:

k: Groundwater Category "GW-1" Standards: GW-1 groundwater standards

are applicable to groundwater that is or could be used as drinking water (e.g.,
within a "Zone II" aquifer protection area, interim wellhead protection area,

"Potentially Productive" aquifer, or Zone A/Class A surface water body).

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
UST No. 2688



Currently, the site is within a Zone II delineated area, and, therefore, this
GW-1 groundwater category does apply. This Zone II delineation is based
on a 3-layer model drafted by ETA, Inc. on August 15, 1995. The DEP is
currently using this delineation on an interim basis (phone conversation Ron

Ostrowski (DCC)/Lynne Welsh (DEP), July 24, 1996).

Groundwater Category "GW-2" Standards: GW-2 groundwater standards

are applicable to groundwater located within thirty (30) feet of an existing
occupied structure when depth to groundwater is fifteen (15) feet or less.
GW-2 standards account for potential exposure to vapors resulting from
compounds in groundwater. The average depth to groundwater in the area

is less than fifteen (15) feet, and, therefore, this classification applies.

Groundwater Category "GW-3" Standards: Due to ecological exposure

considerations, all groundwater in Massachusetts is classified as Category
GW-3 (per 310 CMR 40.0932 [3]), including groundwater classified as
Groundwater Category GW-1 or GW-2. This means that for those
compounds for which GW-3 standards are more stringent than GW-1 or GW-
2 standards, the GW-3 standards apply.

Applicable Soil Standards:

Soil Standards are determined based on potential exposure scenarios. Pertinent aspects of

the exposure scenario developed for the site, using current site conditions, are summarized

as follows:

Potential receptors include adult contract workers engaged in demolition or

construction activities;

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
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L Potential frequency of use is "high" (since the site contractors are walking

over the site daily);

| Potential intensity of use is "high" (since there is routine disturbance of

surface and subsurface soils); and

2 The soil is considered "accessible" (impacted soil is present less than three

(3) feet below grade and the area is unpaved).

Based on the potential exposure scenario, and the provisions outlined under 310 CMR
40.0933, Soil Category "S-1", standards have been identified as applicable for

characterization of risk of soil exposure on the site.

In addition to considerations of direct exposure to soil, indirect exposures could result from
leaching of contaminants from soil into groundwater. As such, cleanup standards are also
based in part on the category of groundwater, as defined under 310 CMR 40.0932, at or near

potentially accessible soil.

Therefore, based upon the potential exposure scenario and the above groundwater
classification, Soil Category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been identified as applicable for the

site’s current uses.

Future or Foreseeable Use:

The foreseeable future use for the site is to be as part of the DCC’s Rail, Industrial, and

Trade-related development.

eo\ tv8. . G .
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Applicable Groundwater Standards:

As the groundwater category and elevation are not expected to change, GW-1/GW-3

standards will still apply to the site.

Applicable Soil Standards:

Soil Standards applicable for risk characterization using Method 1 (per 310 CMR 40.0970)
are determined based on potential exposure scenarios. Pertinent aspects of the exposure

scenario developed for the site, assuming future site conditions, are summarized as follows:

u Receptors include employees and possibly children;

= Potential frequency of use is "high" for adults (since it is a workplace and
large numbers of adults may be present at any given time, regardless of any

one person’s frequency of use) and "low" for children (infrequent visitors);

o Potential intensity of use is "high" (since activity has the potential to result

in the inhalation of soil-derived dust); and

L] The contaminated soil is "accessible" (less than three (3) feet below grade on

an unpaved area).

Based on the potential exposure scenario, and the provisions outlined under 310 CMR
40.0933, soil standards have been identified as applicable for characterization of risk of soil

on-site. Soil Category "S-1" would apply to the site.

reports\fidevens\UST2688.pt 9
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Therefore, based upon the potential exposure scenario and the above groundwater
classification, Soil Category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been identified as applicable for the

site’s foreseeable future uses.

In order to make future use of the site unrestricted, the DCC preferred the remediation of
impacted soil to continue until soil contaminant levels were below these restrictive soil-
groundwater limits (S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3). Therefore, soil/groundwater category S-
1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been selected as a goal by the owners as a standard that will allow

unrestricted use in the future.

Impacted soil was excavated until the post-excavation samples taken were below the

soil/groundwater concentrations applicable to category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3.

Discussion of Results:

As presented in Figure 1, final soil samples from the excavation sidewalls and base have
TPH concentrations below the S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 Method 1 Risk standard of 500
mg/kg. Therefore, the soil does not present a "significant risk" to human health or the

environment.

6.0 FEASIBILITY OF RESTORATION TO BACKGROUND

As per 310 CMR 40.0860, the feasibility of implementing a Permanent Solution of reducing
the level of oil and hazardous material (OHM) to background is required for a Class A-2

RAO, which is applicable to the subject site.

A Technological Feasibility Assessment (310 CMR 40.0860 [5]) and Benefit-Cost Analysis
(310 CMR 40.0860 [6]) have been conducted for the subject site, as follows.

e N S e S _-_.:
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Technological Feasibility (310 CMR 40.0860 [5])

a.)

b.)

The excavation of impacted soil is technologically feasible using an excavator.

This remedial action alternative (excavation) has been sufficiently proven reliable at

other sites.

The remedial action alternative (excavation) can comply with applicable regulations

and requirements.

Benefit-Cost Analysis (310 CMR 40.0860 [6])

a.)

b.)

c-.3.)

reports\tdevnst =

The cost of conducting additional excavation of impacted soil is disproportionate to

the incremental benefits achieved through additional reduction of potential risk.
The implementation of additional excavation does not appear to present risk of harm
to health, safety, and public welfare or the environment. Note that there may be a
safety hazard associated with open excavation.

No wetlands are located within the impacted area.

Other feasible Temporary or Permanent Solutions exist.

No. 2 fuel oil does not bioaccumulate and is not likely to migrate (based on its

elevation above groundwater).

Excavation of impacted soil would not result in permanent or irreparable damage to

resources.
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Therefore, the incremental costs of conducting the remedial action alternative (increased
excavation) is substantial and disproportionate to the incremental benefits of risk reduction,

environmental restoration, and monetary and non-pecuniary values.

7.0  FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Based upon subsurface investigations indicating the presence of impacted soil due to a UST,

D&C excavated approximately fifteen (15) cubic yards of the impacted soil.

Closure samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the initial excavation, as
determined by visual observation, jar headspace readings, and the Petroflag Hydrocarbon
Analyzer system. TPH in the excavated stockpile was detected at concentrations above RCS-
1 concentrations. This stockpile was transported off-site under an LSP-approved Bill of
Lading. Laboratory analysis of closure samples confirmed that the sidewalls and base of the
excavation were below the applicable S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 soil cleanup standards.
Therefore, the soil within the tank grave does not present a significant risk to human health

or the environment.

As per 310 CMR 40.0860, S E A evaluated the feasibility of achieving or approaching
background levels of OHM at the subject site. It is technologically feasible to excavate
impacted soil at the subject site, however, the costs of conducting the remedial action
outweigh the incremental benefits. Therefore, "No Further Action" is necessary at the

subject site.

Based on these findings, it is concluded that a Class A-2 RAO is applicable to this site, as
(1) a Permanent Solution has been achieved; (2) the level of oil and hazardous material in
the environment has not been reduced to background; and (3) one or more AULs are not

required to maintain a level of No Significant Risk.

''''' 688.p
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APPENDIX A
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS



. immediately call the National Response Center (800) 424-8802,

of emergency or spill

é:

In case

S\

CUMMUNWEALTH OUF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
One Winter Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

lease print or type. (Form designed for usa on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1.Gan rator US.EPA 1D No.

Manifest

2o E1 g

2. Page 1

of - 1

Information in the shaded areas

is not required by Federal law.

WASTE MANIFEST
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address DEVENS OOMMERCE CENTER
43 BPUEMA VISTA ST. P-12

W

HAWIBI

ZA] State Manifest Docin anl an"'be .

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

| -

us EP 10 Number
I I |

FORT DEV&IS, MA " 01433 =
4. Generator’s Phone ( SOB 772-6340 % E SNy A Rase
5. Tr‘unswﬂer "1 Company NuAme 6. US EPA ID Number ;: iit_ate‘l‘nms. D577 'ﬁgi_m%%?f“’?’

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address

.M

OLSENS GREENHOUSES §

US EPA ID Number

520 SOUTH STREET EAST :
: ’ 1Z. COntdiners
11. US DOT Description fincluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Cless, and ID Number)

ii'.m«

"FiTransporter's Phona (. ”r‘ ) ,&.{0’::.‘::«

~GIState Facility's ID 55832

2 Not Requiredwz— %

- H: Facility"s Phonis (2587 =2

TR Sk

Tw'x Uni Wit ":;.
No. | Type Qu:rt:ity wtnN'tm %:?53“1
oIL . ST LIQUID, NA1993, s
s ok Ll izdaa o ITEER
gl b UyU %) ;,.1"»;__?%?;’3
§ o
E ' Lol b
R| e
A
T LY * [} - 3 - r
oL 2 ' Lol
Rla :
: AN BN E

e

fiptions fo

Mnorlals Lnsted Above (lncl
x «.;\. 5‘.%&"‘

+ foy W stss s Listed Above

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

Job #:

EO653 PO #:

| 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATICN: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations. . &
» 1€
if 1 am & large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be economically practicable
and that | have selacted the practicable mathod of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the present and future threat to human health and the environ-
ment; OR, il | am a small quantity generator, | have mada a good faith effort to minimize my waste generation and select the best waste managemenx method that is available to me and that|
can alford.
[ Date
inted/Typed Name 3 @ay@ . Monrh Day VYear
= ) ¢ ista sl
awalo-T, OStAom SE] ’ cista 51414l
1 N 17. Transporter T .Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials v Date
Q (n_%yp d Name L Signature Month Day VYear
: o A saq
P fL - sl {al # e~ d‘ : ZL '9]4
;) 18. Transporter 2 Ac! awtudgamant of Receipt of Materials s / Date
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day VYear
A W i i Lol
_| 18. Discrepancy Indication Space
A - r! =
o
1
L 20@ Owner or Operator: Certification of rececpt of hazardous materials cp¥ered by thls ma xcept as noted in 9.
1,_ I Date
{

H’P&W/l f m,a ( mmq [éj | s’w

m Annrolao’OMa No |2050-0039. Ezpires H)JO 96

(Rev. 9-94

A Form 8700-2

evious edmons are obsolete.

COPY>3:

S

FACILITY MAILS TO GENERATOR

TYTRhTPr VU

E<AdOD

JOLVYINIY OL STIVUW ALINIDOVS



APPENDIX B
TANK MANIFESTS AND RECEIPTS



= / /0 Nr i T

e——— =3
The Commonfuenlth nf SMassackusetts

Department of Public Safety—Division of Fire Prevention

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR REMOVAL AND TRANSPORTATION 10 ABBROVED TANK YARD

L__.-_.M 27““ PATE (A

c.82 8,46 M6.L, .
#. NT DIG SAFE NUMBER
005‘5'&?6 T HEAD OF FIR,Eng}ZT;}A,a
#00635'96 ’ Slorl bau "/-‘My?é
77

In accordance with the provisions of Chaptér 148, G.L. as provided ih
Section 38A Application is hereby made by NI Ao RS

7 5T AL 2487 2688 %37_ 2979 (Name of Person,Firm or Corporation)
-——-‘*-1"‘
13 j357 /768, J602,3576 298 £ER s PORWELL , P1A 5 op
For permission to.remove and transport undérghound steel storageé tank(s) from :-

DEUENSS commErCE cENTER
Street address Tcity or town] o7~ 2z/2MS, /;7/)0/73

FDID# _lYl(i 19 to approved Tank Yard/ OCB

State clearly type of
fnert gas used in C,Oz_
\_/ steel storage tank Type of Inert gas used
Name of Person, Firm, Corporation disposing tank «J 6’)6»69/07' /95‘7[)//(/4/ VA
Date fssued - rejected 19 By:
Date of expiration 19 paid/due nature Wp][cant
e 25:°° prR “(MCL C-148, S«10A)

— e - e e e ot e e e e e —

The Commontvealth of :massacbuscttﬂ
Pats SRSUX ST N
DEPARTMENT OF PuBLIC SAFETY=x31VI81ON OF FIRE PREVENTION

PERMIT p

5 A .83 .46 AL,
FOR REMOVAL AND TRANSPORTATION YO APPROVED TANK YARD 7T BT

In accordance with the provistons of Chaptét Mé.é Li 48 provided (A T
Section 38A thl§ permit is granted to Bt el i a
Name:
FulT name of person, firm or Corporatlon
To transport underground steel storage tank(s)

to Approved tank yardfd o o
State clearly type of
Inert gas used in
steel storage tank steel tank: ;
N d add methog t
FDIDK ame and addres$ of tontractor
17919 disposing tank " '
Fee paid § Locatfon to whTch tank will

be transported

t

This permit will expire A

fs ] H



e e e e e = 3

Tank Data Tank Removed From:
Oyt G’Mrw’ﬂ/&'

Gallons/, 00C— ( No. and Street )

Previous Contents %F - 7 ‘Q;I'(/D’”(
( City or Town )

Diameter___ Length____

Date Received 3/;')'4‘7/ Fire Dept. Permit # 4////

Serial # (if available)__

Tank LD. # (Form FP-290)___

Owner/Operator to mail revised copy of Notification Form(FP-290, or Fp-
290R) to: UST Compliance, Office of the State Fire Marshal, 1010
Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, Ma. 02215.



RECEI PT OF DISPOSAL OF UNDERGROUND STEEL STORAGE TANK
NAME AND ADDRESS

h -

OF S G GRANT TS5 i h:
APPROVED TANK YARD K 7% i (CT1 (L
APPROVED TANK YARD NREADVILEL ma 07 R

=
Tank Yard Ledger 502 CMR 3.03(4) Number: _/C_ é _EZ j 6 3

I certify under penalty of law 1 have personally examined the underground steel storage

delwexed to t_hls pproved tank yard" by firm, corporation or partnership ~ 3y, 19 ViililPid
(in’:‘/‘ and accepted same in conformance with Massachusetts Fire Prevention

Requlauon 502 CMR 3.00 Provisions for Approving Underground Steel Stor e Tank janantling yards.
A valid pemit was issued by LOCAL Head of Fire Department FDID# _A 7 to transport
this tank to thJ.

or owners authorized representative:
L 5=24-96
TITLE DATE SIGNED

This signed receipt of disposal must be returned to the local head of the fire department
FDID!L_'_'?_?_&_ipursuant to 502 OR 3:00. (EACH TANK MUST HAVE A RECEIPT OF DISPOSAL)

FORM F.P. 291 (rev. 11/95) (OVER) MASSACHUSETTS STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE



APPENDIX C
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS



FROM @ TOXIKON

PHONE NO. : £172757478 Jun. 10 1996 82:35PM P45

Page 25 TOXIKON CORP. REPORT Vork Order § 96-05-571
Received: 05/30/96 Rezultes by Sample

| saMPLE 10 2687-BASE SAMPLE # 21 FRACTIONS: A |
| Date & Time Collected 05/30/96 11:00:00 Category SOIL ]
| |
| TR____183 |
| masKg pL=k0 |
| |
| SAMPLE 1D 25B8-SIDE SAMPLE # 23 FRACTIONS: A |
| Date & Time C(ollected 05/30/98 10:45:00 Category SOIL |
| l
| THIR____ 127 |
| =a/kg oL=40 . !
| |

| SAMPLE 1D 2688 STOCK SANPLE & 23 FRACTIONS: A
| Date & Time Collected 05/30/96 10:45:00 Category SOIL

|
g
)
8




FROM : TOXIKON

PHONE ND. @ 6172757478 Jun. 1@ 1996 82:38PM P4g

Page 29 TAXIKON CORP REPORT

A Vork order # 96-05-571
Received: 05/30/96 Results by Sample

SAMPLE ID 2688-BASE SAMPLE # 24 FRACTIONS: A

| |
| bate & Tine Collected 05/30/96 10:45:00 Category SO |
| |
| ™HIR_____® |
[I wg/Kg DL=40 }




FROM : TOXIKON

PHONE NO. : §172757478 Jun. 1@ 1956 B2:38PM P49
Page 30 TOXIKON CoRP. REPORT vork order # 96-05-571
Received: 05/30/96 Yest Methodology

TEST CODE f260 NAME PURGEARIF ORGAMICS VOA

EPA METHOD: 8260: Gas Chromatograpghy/Maas Spectrometry for Velatile Organios.

rReference: Test Methads Tor Evaluating Solid Wastes: Physical/Chemical methods.
EPA SW-B844 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

RESULTS ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS.

TEST CODE BI7PAM NARE SZ7OPM oMY

EPA KETHOD: &270 GAS CHROMATOSRAPHY / MASS SPECTRONETRY FOR SEMIVOLATILE
ORGAINCS; CAPILLARY COLUM TECHNIQUE. BASE NEUTRAL OMLY.

REFERENCE: TEST NETHODS FOR EVALUATING SOLID UASTES: PHYSICAL/CHENMICAL METHODS.
EPA SW=846 (THIRD EDITION) 19B&. OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE, USEPA.
REBULTS ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS.

TEST CODE TPH_IR KAME TPH BY IR

EFA METHOD: 418.1 for water esample.

Reference: Methoda for Chemical Analysia of Water and Wastea.
EPA 400/4-79-020 (Revised, March 1983). EPA/ENSL, Cincinnati, OH.

EPA HETHOD: 9071/9073

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Vaste: Physical/Chemical Methods,
EPA S$U-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.




WORK ORDER#: / © -V~ .5 '/,

b M Bk AR G790 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD y;
Telephona: (617) 276-3830 /7/ DUE DATE [.4 &
N Feoc: (817) 271-1136 -2 . {
coMPaNy. D+ C SAMPLE TYPE  CONTAINER TYPE| ANALYSES
ADDRESS: ¥/3™ ¢Fts D= LWASTEWATER P PLASTIC
Redlod g ozee e B
PHONE#: ({77) T2 0abFAX# (Gr7) 871 -rew? | =
PO. # - 5. DRINKING WATER &F a2 S
PROJECT MANAGER: __(/Ate., swarrenawsny /O \ 7\
PROJECT ID/LOCATION: __ DEVEN S T.0THER (SPECPY s
TOXIKON|  SAMPLE  |sAmPLE| CONTAINER | SAMPLING | PRESERVATIVE TR
# | IDENTIFICATION TYPE {SEZE |TYPE| # DATE | TIME COMMENTS
¥ [3929-side [Sa 1[%H € | X Plphgi3on) —— X | X B
/7 3029 - she J /
/b 1657 -bage %
A7 les7-side !
(3 |les7- stk \
/1 les-s1de 190
/3", 36%7-stoc |
Z7 13657 - bege. J
22 1305% - Side ay'S
z2Z2 | Gu;ﬁS"S*b:.K. l | /
T P 36 g% - bage N \'f \Q v V W
SAMPLED BY:(:' DATE. 3 - 30 -] |QUOTATION #: .
TIME: - 0 B
e T N L ;‘ Wv; OATE. & }U—_E Rgg%a?usmsssmvmm AROUND
S v B s A g A LA Sample disposal information
RE Zgb . ATE: = = : DATE: = = Are thers any other known or suspected
2 TIME: - TIME: . = cantaminants in thesa samples other than
WETHOD OF SHIPMENT CEER (EMRERATINS YV Yes, tatKnown

¢ Wod4

NOATXOL

‘ON 3NOHd

8LPESLCLTT

‘unr

1Sd WZh 120 966T o1




APPENDIX D
COMPACTION TESTS



M .

S 0 0 A 2 0
A Briggs Associates PROJECT: vt Deveuns | e
TUNDRA | 400 Hingham Street PROJECT #: fpy/

— Rockland, MA 02370 DATE:J e \3, %
A Tundra Corporation Company INSPECTOR: 73 UG‘(I.Q {

EMP#: »z; REPORT #: CODE: - LAB#

ARR. TIME: 7, JOB HOURS: ¢ »— T.T: MILEAGE:

TEMP: (@ L WIND: H (O HUMID.: (& L SUNN¥ CLOUDY

MAXIMUN DRY DENSITY: /30 & // /3.3

OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT: 3,2 /§ s~

METHOD OF TESTING (CHECK ONE): SAND CONE: ] NUCLEAR DENSOMETER:

Tests not meeting requirements: w1z

Test Estimated Test Min.% | Moist. |[Optimum
No: Location Area |Elewation| Results % | Comp. |Content | Moisture
Tested | dopil, .g| compaction| Req. % %
[ Ruildivg  ji#3 we iCY | 2.5 [B3% pooxtl 9% | G/ .3
Z / arade il Vi W g 9.5
3 j624 2o B8 9./ .3
A 1445 code [ sy 2.7 | .gls
S 167 J rpdo i G2 £74 9. <
b 233 R AT £.7 £.3
7 " ot |50 1oy 25 |
G " Gendo LT o} il M
) ZhBF %IJ ke 12d s~ 97 -
/0 crado 1. 11h. 2 = 5 7. &
i 7 %% | o 73 122 2.3 %.3
Iz ' | 20} ?S" 1253 5.1 1
| | A " | amdo |*° 1139 . 745
A /435 l 2o M5 s fu g 4%
/5 B | emdo |7 1144 5.2 5.
/6 2594 | 7_'(?4- 19 \adz 8.5 ¥ .3
/;Z " Gmdo iz 2.9 3] e
[ B | 162 q0 12 1220 1.3 .3
/5 ) : ) L4 BT ge| g 724 |s s
L0 [ | Glm}\O s nd.2 ! 6. y I

Who notified: 4, (p 2L [swchrudind

Recommendations: ngus o Bue \ing

REMARKS: Dowe o Haie Ndwa

TECHNICIAN: ﬁm

APPROVED: _(Y 71

5 ]




Tundra Corporation

&/

D & C Coastruction / FL. Devens

Briges # 60904
Tested: 6-5-96
| Sample No. \Laci"‘“ﬁ et Description Source
M-956 — Qp\f“ﬁ}f\iwq : Gravelly Sand Site
s with silt

2. Sieve Analysis {ASTM C 136, and ASTM C 117}

Sieve Size Resuls _Specs.
e {% Passing by WL}
4" 100
3% 100
2-1/2" 100
2" 100
1-1R" 86
[ 36
3/4° 43
1 : 71
318" 67
24 55
#10 45
#20 36
#0 30
#30 23
#100 20
#200 17.8

3. No specifications provided.

4. Proctor Density ([ [our point procedure - ASTM D 1557 Method C, and ASTM D 4718).

Results
Maximum Dry Unit Weight (pcl) 130.8
Optimum Moisture Content (%) 8.3

400 Fingham Street, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370
Tel (617) ¥71-6040 « Fax (417) R717932
Offices loeated Laroughout the Linited States and Candn



A (wulra Corporution Comfpany

D & C Construction / Ft. Devens

.

ample no. M-956

Date: 6/5/96 _J

@sfiﬁu

Dry Unit WL,

128

137

120

125

Proctior

™

Motstare %

io

Max. Dry Density
130.8 pct

Optimum
Moisture
83 %



TYUNDRA| Tundra Corporation
N

#"

D & C Construction / IFt. Devens

Briggs # 60904

Tested: 6-5-96

L Sample No. Description Source
M-957 Gravelly Sand Site

2. Sicve Analysis {ASTM C 136, and ASTM C 117}

Sicve Size Resalts Specs.
{% Passing by Wt.)
4" 100
3 100
2-12" 100
il , 100
1-1/2" 100
1" ' 100
3747 98
12 96
3/8% ' 95
= 50
#10 85
#20 70
0 38
#30 ' 11
#100 9
#2000 , 5.4

3. No specifications provided.

4. Proctor Density {four point procedure - ASTM D 1557 Mcthed C, and ASTM D 4718).

Resulis
Maximum Dry Unit Weight (peh 118.3
Optimum Moisawe Content (%) 9.5

400 tlingham Street, Rockland, Massachusetts (2370
Td 617) 8716010 « Tax (617) 871-79K2
Offices located drnuginnt the United Slates and Canuda
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&/

Briggs Associates
A limdia Corposation Company

Projecgt: D
Sample no.

Dry Unit Wt.

& C Construction / Ft. Devens

)

Date: 6/5/96 _/

M-857

Proctor
19 TIITT
us -
17
16 Max. Dry Density
- 118.3 pot
114
13 Optimum
112 Molsture
m 8.5 %
110 ﬁ
109 1
108 Al

8 9 0won 12 13



TUNDRA| Briggs Assodates
@ A Tundm Corporativn Cumnpraty

ﬁ’rgj_g_gt: D & C Construction / Ft. Devens \
\_Sample No. M-857 Date: 6/3/96 _/

100 T i EF I ek £
1 H ﬁ;} 7 : 1 b
% At i :—J!L,
R q Xt f 1
%0 e = ”
70 E Jﬁ
4t ¥ :
2 I : o
# 50 : it
2 1 v +H
& 40 i : ;
3 X 5
30 A i ¢ 3
20 Le ; : ! p
anas E i n
10 : 2 . 1
0 k) ¥ ; 'é t T 1T
SILT D o SRAVEL
0.010 0.100 1.000 10.000 100.000

SIEVE, mm



APPENDIX E
BILL OF LADING



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup trscking msa®

2 |- 11210
BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

A. LOCATION OF SITE OR DISPOSAL SITE WHERE REMEDIATION WASTE WAS GENERATED:
Release Name (optional):

Street: Location Aid: Bldgs. in 200, 1400, 1600
City/Town. _Devens Zip Code: 01433 e 2600, 2700
Date/Period of Generation: _2 /20 /96 w 7 /12 /96 and 3500-blocks

Additional Release Tracking Numbers Associated with this Bill of Lading:

“Note: If this Bill of Lading is the result of a Limited Removal Action (LRA) taken prior to Notification, a Release Tracking
Number is not needed.

B. PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
Name of Organization: Devens Commerce Center

Name of Contact: Ronald J. Ostrowski Tite: EDV. Mgr.
Steet: 43 Buena Vista St., P-12
CityTown: Devens State: _MA ZipCode: 01433 -

Telephone: 508 — _772 — 6340 ©Ext _303

C. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION

ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
(check one/specify)

D RP  Specify (circle one): Owner  Operator Generator  Transporter Other RP:
E PRP Specity (circle one): Owner  Operator Transporter Other PRP:
[ Fiduciary/Secured Lender

[C] Agency/Pubiic Utility on a Right of Way

(] other Person:

If an owner and/or operator is not conducting the response action associated with the Bill of Lading, pravide on an attachment the name, contact
person, address and telephone number, including any area code and extension, for each, if known.

D. TRANSPORTER/COMMON CARRIER INFORMATION:
Transporter/Common Carrier Name: Carney Brothers Trucking

ContactPerson: Jimmy Casey Title:General Manager
steet: 1958 Broadway

City/Town: Raynham State: MA ZipCode: 02767 -
Tolephone: 008 —-824 — 4071 ext

E. RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION:
Operator/Facility Name: _Laidlaw Waste Systems

ContactParson: Angelique Cosgrove Tte: Sales Coord.
Steet: _]J4 RBelcher St
City/Town: Plainville State: _MA ZipCode: 02762 -
Telephone: 508 —699 —2267  Ext
Type of Facility: ‘0 Asphalt BatchvCold Mix [X] LandfiliDispasal ] Incinerator
(checkone) ;[ asphalt Batch/Hot Mix [X] Landfil/Daily Cover ] Temporary

;¢ [J: Thermal Processing [J Landtistructural Fil (] storage

=% L -’ 5 Other:

Division of Hazardous 5 Division of Solid Waste
Waste/Class A Permit #:; -!'5'9'9'5' ) Management Permit #: 15095 EPA Identification#: _MAD 08010729
Actual/Anticipated F;erroa of Temporary Storage (specify dates it applicable): __ /_ /1o / /

Reason for Temporary Storage (it applicable): N /A

Revised 10/1/94 THiS 1O 15 prnted on recycled paper. Page 1of 3




Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Reinese Tracking Number:
— 11210
BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

E. RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION (continued):

Temporary Storage Address: .

Street: N/A

City/Town: State! — Zip Code: i

F. DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIATION WASTE:

(check all that apply)

E] Contaminated Media (circle all that apply): Groundwater Surtace Water Other:

D Contaminated Dabris (circle all that apply): DemolitionvConstruction Waste Vegetation/Organic Materials
Inorganic Absorbant Materials Other:

E] Non-hazardous Uncontainerized Waste (circle all that apply): Non-aqueous Phase Liquid Other:

D Non-hazardous Containerized Waste (circle all that apply):  Tank Bottoms/Siudges Containers Drums
Engineered Impoundments Other:

Type of Contamination (circle all that apply): Gasoline Diesel Fuel #6 Oil Waste Oil
Kerosene Jet Fuel Other:

" Estimated Volume of Materials:  Cubic Yards: 1000 Tons: Other: N

Contaminant Source {check one/specity): D Transportation Accident E Underground Storage Tank E] Other:

Response Action Associated with Bill of Lading (circle one): mediate Response Actio Release Abatement Measure
Utility-Related Abatement Measure Limited Removal Action (LRA) Comprehensive Response Action

Other (specify):
Remediation Waste Characterization Suppart Documentation attached:

D Site History Information D Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures E Laboratory Data D Field Screening Data

If supporting documentation is not appended, provide an attachment stating the date and in connection with what document such information
was previously submitted to DEP

G. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP) OPINION:
Name of Organizaton: S E A Consultants, Inc.

LSPName: William J. Mallio Tite: _P.ri . 1 Sci -
Telephone: £ 17 —498 — _4635 Ext

| attest that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this submittal, and in my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of

i) the standard of care in 309 CMR 4.02(1),

ii) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and

(iii) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), ,
1o the best of my knowledge, information and belief, the assessment actions undertaken to characterize the Remediation
Waste which is (are) the subject of this submittal for acceptance at the facility identified in this submittal comply with the
aﬁglicablo provisions of 310 CMR 40,0000, and such facility is permitted to accept Remediation Waste having the
characteristics described in this submittal. | am aware that significant penalties may result, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know to be false, inaccurate or materially incomplete.

Signature: ///(//QZZIM 9 W Seal:
Date: _7_ /_Z_S_’/.Zé /

License Number: 4966

Hevised 10/1/54 TS 167 13 printed on recycied paper. Page 2 of
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup = o

- 11210

H. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BILL OF LADING:

i | certify under penaities of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and
all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, the material information contained heraein is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete. | am aware that
there are significant penalties, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting false, inaccurate, or

incomplete information.

Signature: aﬂ'ﬂggg(% OW Date:l/;_r/Zé

Nameofperson(print): Ronald J- OStrOWSki

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

Page Jof 3

Hevised 1071793 THhis Torm is printed on recycled paper.



Enclosure to Bill of Lading (BWSC -12A)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Release Tracking No. 2-11210

Analyte Range/Peak of
Lab Results

TPH 2430 ppm

PCB’s Not Detected

Total Arsenic

12.1

Total Cadmium 0.55

Total Chromium 7.66

Total Lead 234

Total Mercury 0.066
Total PAH’s < 100 ppm
Listed/Characteristic None
Hazardous Waste (TCLP)

Total VOC’s < 10 ppm

Note: ppm = parts per million
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BILL OF LADING (purs
LOG SHEET

to 310 CMR 40.0030)

\20313

BWSC-0128

rlm N

=111 1o

105518

Re# Famllﬁ%ge Regresentauve:

Time ot Shlnment

T

e
Mag ﬁuon (if any?

te of fecqc/:ﬁb Time c?l.ceg 7

Lgcla ‘o%e@m

Load Jize (cu. yas :
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Trucx.’Trac or Reglszrauan

Trailer R@;m if
S23570 / R N E

(crrcte cz: @
Loac Size  (<u. ye };

JogS/5

Recﬁl?ac i

T 7
ne:

Daée c/ Reca(?:g Time cﬁie:cﬁ

porary Storage Representative:

(circle cne) am/pm

Tzli Regnsu'a ét a%

Trug\'racor Regis g&26

Load Size (;.-u yds./r@) i§ 7

10651 &

4: S.gnarure fTransWresenmuve

cxl%&oraqe Represantanve:

Time of Receipt

Y9 ¢/ 1

g Y

Trmla:eil?Wf (afny) MA

(circle cne

J652]

e

35 Inh
S

acility/Te Tep pokary Storage Representauve:

Recer
Odle of ?271;:_ q\é Time E?’-?ecef(

¢ mgff Sh:lnmenL ﬁ -~ me@pm
strauon; %fﬂ ?é(lf any):

(circle one)

Load Size ( G- yds 3

/cmzo

Rece:%cxwm Storage Representative:

> /@ﬁ G4 Tm%m?_?

nstrauon (if any):

(circte one

Load Si;‘s (;(r yds 3 O

05035

! Heca% Facility
I
I

Vo (circle me@a

/44

ractor Heglsuano

T T

Storage Representative:

(Cf_;’!e on
Load Size (cu. yas@ (/ 4

J LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:
Total Volume This Page (cu.yas

Total Carned Forward (cu.yas

Towat Carned Forward and This Page(cu.ydsJi©

Rewvisea 10/1/93 This torm 1s printag on recyciea paper.




BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) ]

LoG sasﬁr =) 9; S

- Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

BWSC-0128

RAewase Trackng Numoer

[13]0

tor Raq:s:rauon p

(circle one)

}{-Regusmon (if any): 6_/

J08C37

Rw%Alecrage Representatve:

Receu::

?ﬁ?

‘gﬁo}ewenmw.

wne of Shu:mcnt:

O S\ (circle o

xe‘cr‘S'
ctor Fle |s

é
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78
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R
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(circle one
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Time of Shipment
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1 Load Size W
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s _Zignaturesf Transogrher, entagve;

ent
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)
]
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1
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]
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]
I
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| A ﬁamh rary Storage Representauve:
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]
]
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1
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]
I
1
]
]
]
I
1
1
1
]
1

Time of Receip
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7/~ |

'\
Wruanmw

S} 7 Q -L “ﬁme ot Sh:pment.
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¢ 22

cility/Te / ary Storage Representauve: |

o
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1 SO (circte ane) 2
""/,Q"g"“;“i AL
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Load 5‘93 jcu Z

Tru ractor Fi/e)gz ;:aucn

= W.:

/0872
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. /,(_(’//éé L SFcuciaane)
Truck/Fractor Registraygn:

Trailer Requstrauon (if 2
R IH2

. yds :
Rec Faci porary Storage Representative:

Dldiedt R t Time of Receipt:
/Z?fﬁ‘.{ 3

(circie on
Load §ze (cu. yds (@

273

epresentapve: -

Rmﬁnf Fagili¥{Temporary Storage Representatve:

D%K/ n;cqf‘;x; Sl Time of Recerpt:

Load Size (cu..y@ 3.
Total Volume This Page (cu.yas @ ' 9 3 b d 9L1
Total Carned Forward (cu.yds g ): 2 a(ﬂ . HQ
H03. Do

Page 1 ot 1

Lyb 7: Signaugﬁ
: Z

me

te of Sh %/
%’ (circle one)
Tru w/Trattor Registravon: Trejler Regisgaupn (if :
2hovs- KOG E)s

-J. LOG SHEET YOLUME INFORMATION:

/0?73/

im hipment:

(circie one)

Towal Camed Forward and This Page(cu. yds@

This form is printea on recyciea paper.
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Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

LOG SHEET_3 OF

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

BILL OF LADING (purlu.lntsto 310 CMR 40.0030) ! Qi 110

BWSC-0128

RAewease Tracong Numoer:

(circle cne) arr\/

Truch rac'ﬁr Refzsmnon

Trailer Higlstraucn (if any):

Time ot Receipt: )

108730 | necugl Aoy surnon reesamame
A

e

(§ one.)
Load Size (cu. yds ;

LOAD 2: Signature of Transponer Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment

b 7 &

Truek/Tractor Registration :

(circte one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

Recemving Facility/Temporary Storage Representauve:

Date of Seceipt:

/ /

Time of Receipt:

(circle ona) am/gm
Load Size (cu. yds.tons):

LOAD 3: Signature of Transponer Representatve:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:

/ / .

Truck/Tractor Registration:

(circie cne) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

Receving Facility/Temporary Storage Representauve:

Date of Recaipt: Time of Recaipt:

(circie one) am/pm
I Load Size (cu. yds.rons):

LOAD 4: Signatwre of Transporter Representatve:

Date of Shipment Time of Shipment:
/ / :

Truck/Tractor Registration:

(circle one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representauve:

Dats of Receipt

{er /.

Time of Receipt

(circle one) am/pm
Load Size (cu. ydstons):

LOAD 8: Signatwre of Transponer Representative:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shipment:

/ / L

Truck/Tractor Regisraton:

(circle one) am/pm
Trailer Registrauon (if any):

Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representauve:

Date of Receaipt

/ /

Time of Receiot

(circle cne) armvpm

-

:
|
|
:
|
E
! ;
E / / ’
:
:
:
E
:

Load Size (cu. yds.rons):

LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Representatve:

Qate ot Shipment Time of Shipment:

/ ¢ .
Truek/Tracter Registrauon:

(circle one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

i Receiving Facility/Temporary Storage Representatve:

Date of Receipt:

/ /

Time of Receipt:

(circie one) armypm

| LOAD 7: Signawre of Transporter Representatve:

Qate of Shipment:

/ /

Truek/Tractor Registrauon:

Time of Shpment:
: (circte ane) arm/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

| Recemng Facility/Temporary Sterage Representauve:

Date of Receipt: Time of Recespt:
/ / :

(circle one) armupm

|
I

}

!

I

|

I

|

|

I

i H .
} Load Size (cu. yds.fons):
I

|

!

!

!

I

I

I

|

I

|

!

Load Size (cu. ydsons):

J. LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:

Totat Camed Forwarg and This Page(cu.yds

39,79
L3 . 5k
503. i~

Total Volume This Page (cu.yas.fta

Total Carried Forward (cu.yds

Revisea 10/1/93

— Page 1 ot 1

This torm 1s printea on recyciea pape.
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LOG SHEET OF __|

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup ﬁf&- Pev- [0S

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) . N -~
o ¢

BWSC-0128

Agiesse Tracung NuToer:

[AJ-[raio

Date’ot Smogent:
Y /48574906 o)
Truex/Tractor Registrauon:

114

(ctrecle on pm
Trailer Registrauon (if anL\?:

¥ P
, Q%7 q q 1 Rx{gé; Faaﬁm Storage Representative:

ig ;:/(ch}u_q_(._ Time o?e;:mT:,’

Load Size (cul{as.@ o

(circla one m

9.l

ct(t;uve:

Time of Shipment; -
77f :pj & (circie cne)%/)m
42

Truck/Tractor Heg:s:rauzn :

1055971

Trailer Regis;@ ?’agyf

ﬂscm%clmyﬁ aMapresemme:
if cgfaipt: Time of Recaict:
% ;L7 G &Y
(circle cne 'om

32T

Load Size (cu. yds.fions):

LO/V):\: Sign ranspafter ypresemauve:
Datg ot Shipment:
_Z /1378 L

Time of Sh:m?éu:
: (circie cne)
Truck/Tractor Registration:

g 85__ Trailer Regisgug Zf at?)/

T0E557

Rm%ﬂiwﬂ' We Representative:

(crcte one an-@ i
Load Size (cu. yd

P—

LOAD 4: Signawre of Transooner Representatuve:

Date of Shipment:
/ /
Truck/Tracior Registration:

Time of Shipment
. (circie one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

3¢,
T > &
Recaving Facility/Temparary Storage Reprasentatrve:

Date of Receipt Time of Recaipt:

/ / .
(circle one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. ydstons):

LOAD 5: Signatwre of Transporter Regresentative:

Date of Shipment:

/ /

Truck/Tractor Registranon:

Time of Shipment:
. (circle one) am/pm
Trailer Registrauon (if any):

Recewyacﬂiwﬁ emporary Starage Representauve:

Date of Receipt:

/ /

Time of Receipt:

(circle one) am/em

-

Load Size (cu. yds.Aons):

' LOAD 6: Signature of Transporter Reoresentatve:

Time aof Shipment:

Date of Shipment:
/ /

Truck/Tractor Registration:

(circle one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (if any):

Recaiving Facility/Temporary Storage Represantative:

Date of Recempt: Time of Recaipt:

/ / .

(circie one) am/pm

Load Size (cu. yds.tons):

| LOAD 7: Signauwre of Transponer Regresentatve:

Date of Shipment: Time of Shupment:

/ / i

Trucx/Tractor Registrauon:

(circie one) am/pm
Trailer Registration (il any):

Receving Facility/Temporary Storage Representatve:

Qate of Recasot Time of Receipt:
/ / .

(circle one) amipm

Load Size (cu. ydstons):

, J. LOG SHEET VOLUME INFORMATION:

Total Carmead Forwarg and This Page(cu.yds/@):

|14, 33
&
4. 83

Total Volume This Page (cu.yds

Total Camed Forward (cu.yds

Revisea 10/1/93

This torm 1s printe@ on recyciea pagper.
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

BWSC-012C
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
Release Tracking Number:
BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) E’_ 2
SUMMARY SHEET {_ oF 1o
K. SUMMARY OF SHIPMENTS:

DATE OF SHIPMENT: DATE OF RECEIPT: NUMBER OF LOADS SHIPPED: DAILY VOLUME SHIPPED (CU. YDS./TONS):
K-\ -6 | S-M-9C b S Se3.15 .
| ¥ - 18 -9¢ | ] 3-15:-96 b K S AU Y8
e et oo A A S S A A IR

________________ b s e o e s T AR A A S A ST S
———————————————— o w0 o we Gn D WD D A ——— S . — — ——— - — — . W W W WS L ————— —— ———— - - - —— —— — - —
_________________________________ s S S S S o R

SUMMARY SHEET TOTAL SHIPPED: /3 C/7 97
BILL OF LADING TOTALSHIPPED (only if ditterent):
Revised 10/1/94 THIS Torm 1s prinled on récycled paper.
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Massachusetls Department of Enwronmental Protection

BWSC-012C

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup s T . ek
5 e R : Tracsswy Nurnoer

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR moaoi - [N 1-

SUMMARY SHEET -0

L. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF REMEDIATION WASTE AT RECEIVING FACILITY OR

Locaton ﬁenrew {an‘ 74'%
Signature: 2 /‘%7

ple il we & /4510

TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION: - )
Recaiving Facility/Temparary ;L} Qe CQSQ('W@ Title: &LQ &ao I’d/hQ‘flﬁr‘

Il. ACKNO\VLEDGEHENT OF SHIPMENT AND RECEIPT OF REMEDIATION WASTE BY PERSON
- CONDUCTING RESPONSE AC‘HON ASSOC!ATED WITH THIS BILL OF LADING.

Y ——

! cemfy Zmder pena;nesaf law that | ha;.re persanaily axammed and am fam:har wuh the information c::ntamed in s suemital, including any
and all documents acsompanying this cartfication, and that. fased on my inquiry of thase individuals immediately resccnsiole for obtaining

the information. the material informaton contained herein is. 0 the best of my knowledge and belief, rue, accurate ang camglets. | am aware
udmg but net limited (o, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfuily subrmiing faise. inaccurata. or

that there are significant penalities, i
lnc::molete mfcm;an/é/
sg‘“‘““" oxe: 2 [/ /94

Name ¢ (pnnt) J‘?’rvté <  EF ArmSTrgre”
Gre. Sl pSTTO WSk

Fewvisag 10/1/93 Tms lorm s primteq an recyciec pacer.
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